
Food Contact Declaration

1) We hereby declare that the material or the item:

IMB8 – IMB10 – IMB12 – IMB14 – IMB18

is suitable to come into contact with aqueous, oily or fatty food

IS COMPLYING

with the following European Law:

- Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004;
- Regulation (EC) No 1895/2005,
- Regulation (EU) No 10/2011;
- Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006;

and with the following Italian Law:

- DM 21/03/1973 as amended by subsequent amendments;
- DPR 777/82 as amended by subsequent amendments.

2) The above mentioned material is produced with the following raw materials or substances

- HDPE

3) Food Contact compliance test:

The tests for sensory inertia have been carried out as required by the Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004;

The material **doesn't contain** any substance subjected to restrictions in accordance with the laws above mentioned;

□ The materials **contains** substances subjected to restrictions in accordance with the laws above mentioned and are following listed:

- (SUBSTANCE) – (CAS) – (REF)
- (SUBSTANCE) – (CAS) – (REF)
- (SUBSTANCE) – (CAS) – (REF)

Simulants:

Food Simulant: A (distilled water); D (oil);

Simulants and test conditions are choose in compliance with Directives: 82/711/EEC and 85/572/EEC and Decree No 338 dtd July 22nd, 1998 as amended by subsequent amendments.

The overall migration limit and all the other specific restrictions, whose the monomers or/and the additives are subjected to, are respected in accordance with the usage conditions above mentioned.

The assertion is supported by analytical proves, carried out in accordance with the Directives 82/711/EEC, 85/572/EEC and 97/48/EC and with the DM 21/03/73 or on the basis of calculations carried out considering the content of the substances subjected to migration limits. The computations have been arranged assuming that 1 kg of food comes in contact with 6 dm² of packaging material.

4) The material **doesn't contain substances regulated by Regulations (EC) n. 1333/2008 and 1334/2008 as amended (“dual use” substances).**

The substances are in compliance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) n. 10/2011, point 3 (a) and (b) and DM 21/3/73. It is the responsibility of the user of the material intended to come in contact with foodstuff, to communicate to our company possible restrictions regarding the components (presence of additive and aromas) of the food that must be packed.

18.04.2012
Andrea Rottoli
Quality Manager
Gianmarco Sirtoli
General Manager